

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 4153 of 2025**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025**

**In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 4153 of 2025**

=====

**PARMAR RAMILABEN W/O VIJAYKUMAR D/O DANABHAI PATHABHAI  
MAKVANA**

**Versus**

**VIJAYKUMAR RAJANIKANT PARMAR**

=====

**Appearance:**

**MR NITINBHAI M DESAI(13406) for the Appellant(s) No. 1**

**MR.KIRIT R CHAUDHARI(3745) for the Appellant(s) No. 1**

**MS SHALINI S MAIR(2681) for the Defendant(s) No. 1**

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE**

**and**

**HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE NISHA M. THAKORE**

**Date : 16/07/2026**

**ORAL ORDER**

**(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE)**

The matter arising out of the matrimonial dispute, where the future of baby child is also involved. Hence, the parties would like to resort to Mediation. Accordingly, both the parties are requested for referring the matter to Mediation Centre.

Hence, the Registry is directed to refer the matter to the Mediation before the Mediation Centre attached to this Court.

Both the parties shall remain present before the Mediation Centre attached to this Court on 24-07-2026. The Mediator to report one month thereafter.

**S.O. to 21-08-2026.** Interim relief granted earlier to continue till then.

**(A.Y. KOGJE, J)**

**(NISHA M. THAKORE,J)**

PARESH SOMPUA